GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2068
(To be answered on the 282 July 2016)

MANPOWER SHORTAGE IN AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
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2068. PROEFE K.V. THOMAS
KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ofro12 feratrotot anft be pleased to state:-

(a) whether there is an acute shortage of Air Traffic Control Officers (ATCQOs), if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(b) whether the Government has engaged a global consultant to study the long term manpower requirement to manage air traffic;

(¢) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the study has been completed and report submitted;

(e) if so, the details of the report and the time by which the report is likely to be implemented;

(f) whether in order to meet the current and future requirement i.e. to cope with the growing requirement of airspace and air traffic management, the Airports Authority of India (AAI) has approved creation of additional posts of ATCOs in various grades and if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the steps taken by the Government to meet the shortage of manpower in air traffic management?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oIe13 fAatToter #3Mer 31 I3 3ht (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): No, Madam.

(b) to (e): Yes, Madam, Washington Consultancy Group (WCG) were engaged by Airports Authority of India (AAI) to study the long term man-power requirement to manage air traffic. The study has been completed and the report was submitted in December, 2011. As per this report, the requirement of ATCOs up to the year 2020 is 3599. The WCG report was reviewed by AAI and replaced it with Air Traffic Management (ATM) Staffing Policy and Guidelines in November, 2015 which is implemented in a phased manner and inducted 169 ATCOs in 2015.

(f): Yes, Madam. The AAI Board has approved creation of 680, 420 and 308 posts for the years 2013, 2014 and 2015 respectively.

(g): In order to cope up with the growing requirement of airspace and air traffic management, the Ministry regularly monitors the functioning of AAI
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